## CHAPTER 413-H. F. No. 1544

An act to provide a levy of taxes for state purposes for the fiscal years ending June 30, 1932, and June 30, 1933. Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Tax levy for state purposes.—For the purpose of defraying the expenses of the State for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1932, a tax of Eight Million, One Hundred Sixty-five Thousand Seven Hundred Dollars, or as near that amount as practicable, shall be levied on all taxable property of the state; provided, that the tax hereby levied shall not exceed the rate of four and three-tenths mills on each dollar of taxable property.
- Sec. 2. Tax levy for state purposes.—For the purpose of defraying the expenses of the State for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1933, a tax of Six Million, Seventy-six Thousand Eight Hundred Dollars ........... or as near that amount as practicable, shall be levied on all taxable property of the state; provided that the tax hereby levied shall not exceed the rate of three and two-tenths mills on each dollar of taxable property.
- Sec. 3. To be credited to reveune fund.—All taxes levied under the provisions of this act, when collected and paid into the State Treasury, shall be placed to the credit of the General Revenue Fund only.

Approved April 25, 1931

## CHAPTER 414—H. F. No. 1318

An act providing for the inspection and auditing by the commissioner of agriculture of the books and records of persons, firms and corporations engaged in the manufacture and sale of dairy products.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Commissioner of agriculture to audit books in certain cases.—Whenever complaint shall be made to the Commissioner of Agriculture that any person, firm or corporation is violat-

ing the provisions of Chapter 162 of the Laws of 1927, and/or whenever the Commissioner of Agriculture shall have reason to believe that any person, firm or corporation is violating the provisions of said chapter, the Commissioner of Agriculture may cause the books and records of the person, firm or corporation alleged to be violating said chapter to be examined and audited by a competent accountant familiar with creamery practices and the handling of books and accounts of creameries. Such audit shall be made for the purpose of aiding in determining whether or not there has been a violation of said Chapter 162 of the Laws of 1927.

- Sec. 2. To employ accountant.—The investigation herein provided for shall be made by an accountant or accountants employed by the Commissioner of Agriculture pursuant to the terms and provisions of Chapter 284 of the Laws of 1923, but any such investigation shall be made at the sole cost and expense of the State.
- Sec. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its pasage.

Approved April 25, 1931

## CHAPTER 415—H. F. No. 1474

An act providing for the state's participation in the Century of Progress Exposition at Chicago, Illinois, in 1933, and appropriating moneys therefor.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Century of Progress Exposition Commission created.—The Governor is hereby authorized to appoint a commission, to consist of five members, to be known as the "Century of Progress Exposition Commission". Said commission shall organize by electing a chairman and a secretary from its members, which officers shall perform the duties herein specifically imposed and such other duties as are usual to their respective offices. The